



\$~108

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 272/2026

VINOD AHLAWAT

.....Petitioner

Through: Dr. Anil Kumar Aggarwal, Adv.

versus

XXX

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mahipal Singh, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

CRL.M.A. 12905/2026 (for vacation of stay)

1. By way of this application, the respondent seeks vacation of the stay granted in the captioned petition *vide* order dated 13.01.2026.
2. Issue notice. Dr. Anil Kumar Aggarwal, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the petitioner. Reply to the application be filed within four weeks.
3. Mr. Mahipal Singh, learned counsel for the respondent/applicant, submits that the petitioner has failed to pay the school fees of the two children. Dr. Anil Kumar Aggarwal, learned counsel for the petitioner, however, submits that the petitioner's login credentials for the school portal have been disabled, due to which the fees could not be remitted through the online mode.
4. Learned counsel for both sides are requested to coordinate to



ensure that the school fees can be paid without any logistical impediment. Dr. Anil Kumar Aggarwal, learned counsel for the petitioner, further assures the Court that the fees shall be paid within a period of one week.

5. List alongwith the captioned petition, on the date fixed, i.e. 13.07.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

APRIL 27, 2026

'Bhupi'/SD/